this amount, $1.2 million was recorded as income in cost of goods sold, with the remainder recorded in ME&A
expenses.  In addition, the Company’s Belgian operation’s gross margin was favorably affected by the continued
relative strength of the Euro versus the U.S. Dollar, when compared to the average rate in fiscal 2008.  This operation
manufactures with Euro-based costs and sells more than a third of its production into the U.S. market at U.S. Dollar
prices.  The average Euro to U.S. Dollar exchange rate, computed monthly, in fiscal 2009 was $1.37, which was 7.3%
lower than in fiscal 2008.  It is estimated that the year-over-year effect of a weaker Euro, on average, was to improve
margins at our Belgian subsidiary by nearly $1.4 million.

Marketing, Engineering and Administrative (ME&A) Expenses

Marketing, engineering, and administrative (ME&A) expenses decreased $5.9 million, or 8.9%, in fiscal 2009 versus
fiscal 2008.  As a percentage of sales, ME&A expenses increased by 50 basis points to 20.5% in fiscal 2009,
compared to 20.0% in fiscal 2008.  The table below summarizes significant changes in certain ME&A Expenses for
the fiscal year:

Fiscal Year Ended Increase/
$ thousands – (Income)/Expense June 30, 2009 June 30, 2008 (Decrease)
Domestic Bonus   $   -   $   3,100   $   (3,100)
Stock Based Compensation   (581)   1,879   (2,460)
Pension   (88)   261   (349)
Severance   1,308   -   1,308
Domestic/Corporate IT
Expenses

   5,740   4,419   1,321

   (3,280)
Foreign Currency

Translation
   (1,544)

   (4,824)
All Other, Net   (1,055)

   $   (5,879)

The decrease in domestic bonus compensation is due to the fact that the annual incentive targets for fiscal year 2009
were not achieved and as a result no bonuses were accrued or paid.  The decrease in stock based compensation
expense for executive officers is primarily driven by the reversal of accruals for long-term incentive compensation
awards for fiscal years 2010 and 2011, due to the low probability of achieving the threshold performance levels (see